STATE OF NEW MEXICO CITY OF RIO COMMUNITIES RESOLUTION 2019-159

PARTICIPATION IN LOCAL GOVEREMENT TRANSPORATATION PROJECT FUND PROGRAM ADMINSTERED BY NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORATION

WHEREAS, the Governing Board in and for the City of Rio Communities, State of New Mexico and the New Mexico Department of Transportation have entered into a grant agreement under the Local Government Transportation Fund Program for a local road project; and

WHEREAS, the total cost of the project will be Two Hundred Fifty-Seven Thousand Nine Hundred and Fifty-Two dollars (\$257,952) to funded in proportional share by the parties hereto as follows:

- a. New Mexico Department of Transportation's share shall be 95% or \$245,054.40
- b. The City of Rio Communities proportional matching share shall be 5% or \$12,897.60 TOTAL PROJECT COST IS \$257,952.00

The City of Rio Communities shall pay all costs which exceed the total amount of Two Hundred Fifty-Seven Thousand Nine Hundred and Fifty-Two dollars (\$257,952)

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED in official session that the governing body of the City of Rio Communities, State of New Mexico hereby approves as follows:

That the project for this Cooperative agreement is adopted and has a priority standing.

The agreement terminates on June 30, 2022 (for laws of 2019) and the City of Rio Communities incorporates all the agreements, covenants, and understandings between the parties hereto concerning the subject matter hereof, and all such covenants, agreements and understandings have been merged into the written agreement.

NOW therefore, be it resolved by the City of Rio Communities to enter into Cooperative Agreement for Project Control Number CN LP30008, with the New Mexico Department of Transportation for the LGTPF Program for year 2019 for Gulf Course Lane (aka Country Club Lane) — Pavement Rehabilitation, including striping and other appurtenances as necessary within the control of the City of Rio Communities.

City of Rio Communities Governing Body

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 22ND DAY OF OCTOBER 2019 BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF RIO COMMUNITIES, NEW MEXICO.

	Mark Gwinn,
	Mayor
Margaret (Peggy) Gutjahr, Mayor Pro-tem	Bill Brown, Councilor
Joshua Ramsell, Councilor	Arturo Sais, Councilor
ATTEST:	
ATTEST: Elizabeth (Lisa) Adair, Municipal Clerk	